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State of Missouri 
0EPARTl\1CNT Of l'-1 LRAJ\CE, F l'-.:Al\ClAL T~STITL'TTO~S A1'D 

P ROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION 

DARRYL LE\V( , JR., 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 197272 

Applicant. 

ORDER REFU £NG TO JS UE ~OTOR VEHICLE 
EXTENDED SERVICE CONTRACT PRODUCER LICE~ E 

On November lb 2013. the Conswner Affairs Division submined a Petition to the 
Director aJJeging cause for refusing to issue a motor vehicle extended service contract (MVCSC) 
producer license to Darr) I Le"is. Jr. After re, ie\\ing the Petition and the Im estigati,·e Report. 
the Direc10r issues the follov,ing findings of fact. conclusions of la,,. and order: 

l. DarT) I Lev.is. Jr. ( .. Lev.is") is a l\,lissouri resident "ith a residenual address of record of 
1210 Park Ashwood Drive. Apanment K. t. Charles. Missouri. 63304. 

2. On March 14. 2013. the Depanment of Insurance. Financial Institutions and Professional 
Registration c-·Departmenf") received Lc\\is·s completed ApplicaLion for ~1otor Vehicle 
Extended Service Contract Producer License { .. Application··,. 

3. Background Question Ko. l of the Application asi...s lhe folio\, ing: 

Ha..,c you e\ er been convicted of a crime. had a judgement ""ithheld or deferred, 
or are ) ou currently charged \\ ith commining a crime? 

.. Crime .. includes a misdemeanor. felon) or a milit~ offense. You ma) e:\.clude 
misdemeanor traffic citations or convictions involving dri,ing under the influence 
(DUI) or driving while intoxicated (DWI). driving without a license. reckless 
dri, ing. or driving \\1th a suspended or re\oked license or jU\ enile offenses. 
··Com icted .. includes. but is not limited lo. ha,ing been found guilty b) \'erdict of 
a judge or jUf) . having entered a plea of guilt) or nolo contendere. or ha, ing been 
giYen probation. a suspended sentence or a fine . 

.. Had a judgement \\1thheld or deferred" includes circumstances in wh.ich a guil~ 
plea \\.35 entered and or a finding of gui lt is made. but imposition or execution of 



the sentence was us pended ( for instance. the de tend ant "as gi, en a suspended 
imposition of sentence or a suspended execution of sentence- sometimes calJed 
an ·· l ·· or ··SE ··). 

If you answer) es. ) ou must attach to this application: 
a) a ,,Tinen statement explaimng the circumstance of each incident 
b) a cop1 of the charging document. and 
c) a copy of the official document which demonstrates the resolution of the 

charges or an~ final judgement[.] 

4. Lewis answered ··Yes·· to Question Ko. I. 

5. Le,1,,is anached uncenified court documents to his Application. \\hich. along v,ilh 
subsequent im,estigation by the Consumer Affairs Division. revealed that on ~fa) 24. 
2010, Le\.\is pleaded guilt) in the St. Louis Count) Circuit Court to the Class B Felon} of 
Trafficking in Drugs in the Second Degree. a violation of § 195.223. 1 The court 
suspended the imposition of entence and placed Le,,is on fi,e )ears· probation.: 

6. Lewis also attached to his Application a writte n statement concerning his criminal 
background. in which he acknowledged his felon) and the uspended imposition of 
sentence. but did not explain the circumstances urrounding it. He added that ··at the time 
I v.as )Oung and made poor choices. but rm no longer that person. rm responsible and 
my judgement is clear:· 

7. Further imestigation by the Consumer AITairs Di, ision revealed that on ~tarch 7. 2013. 
Lewis was charged in the t. Louis City Circuit Coun "'ith the Class C Felon~ of 
Possession of a Controlled ubstance Except 35 Grams or Less of Marijuana and the 
Class A Misdemeanor of Possession of Up to 35 Grams of Marijuana. both in violation of 
§ 195.202. On August 26. 20 l 3. Lewis pleaded guilty to both charges. For the 
Possession of Lp to 35 Grams of Marijuana count. the coun sentenced Le\,is to 120 
days· shock incarceration. The court suspended execution of the sentence and placed 
Lewis on two ) ears· probation. For the Possession of a Controlled Substance Except 35 
Grams or Less of Marijuana count. the court sentenced Le"is lo five )ears· 
imprisonment. The court suspended execution of the sentence and placed I e"' is on three 

' b . 3 years pro anon. 

8. The conduct gi, ing rise to the charges in Case r o. l 32~ -C R0023 7-0 l took place in 
~o, ember 201~ and. according to the Probable Cause tatement and the Complaint. the 
felony count was based on Lev.is's possession of cocaine and marijuana.4 

All reforence to criminal !)latutes are lo the version of the Re, i ed Statule:, of \1issouri under which the 
defendant,, as charged and/or under" hich the defendant pleaded guilty. 
! State of.\Iis.w111·1 r Darryl Lewis . .Ir. St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct .. l\o. 09SL-CR00063-0 I. 
1 State of \fissour, , ·. Darryl lewis. St. Louis Cit) Cir. Ct.. ~o I 322-CR002r-O I 
J Id. ., 



9. On eptember l3. 20l3. the r. Louis Count~ Circuit Coun re\'oked Le,,i ·s probation m 
Case l\.o. 09SL-CR00063-0 I and sentenced Le,\iS to 120 da) s · shock incarceration and 
five years· imprisonment. to be served concurrently \\ ith the sentences in Case No. 1322-
CR00:!37-01.:, 

I 0. On ~larch 20. 2013. Consumer Affairs Division investigator Julie I lesser mailed a 
,ninen inquir) to Lewis. requesting an explanation for the charges then pending against 
Le\,iS in the St. Louis Cit) Circuit Court in Case No. 1322-CR00237-0l and for Le\\ is·s 
failure to disclose that pending charge in his Application. I lesser mailed the inquif) to 
the address pro\ ided by Le\\iS in his Application. but it was returned as undeli,·erable. 
After contacting Lewis b1 phone. Hesser updated the address to add ··Apanment K:· 

I I. On April 11. 2013. Hesser mailed an inq~ letter to Le\\ is at the updated address 
pro, ided by Le,, is, again requesting an explanation for the charges then pending against 
Lewis in the St. Louis City Circuit Court in Case No. 1322-CR00237-01 and for Le,\is·s 
failure to disclose that pending charge in his Application. 

12. Hesser mailed the April 11. 2013 letter by first class mail. to Le,\is·s updated address of 
record. v.itb sufficient postage attached. 

13. The April 11.2013 letter ""as not returned as undeli, erable. 

14. Lewis never responded Lo the April 11, 2013 letter and has not demonstrated an} 
justification for his failure to respond. 

15. On ~la) 14. 2013. Hesser mailed a second inquif)· letter to Le,\1S at bis updated address. 
again requesting an explanation for the charges then pending against Lewis in the St. 
Louis Cit) Circuit Court in Case No. 1322-CR00::!37-01 and for Le,, is·s failure to 
disclo -c that _pending charge in his Application. 

16. Hesser mailed the May 14. 2013 letter by first class mail, to Lev.·is·s updated address of 
record. "ith sufficient postage attached. 

17. The May 14. 2013 letter was not returned as undeli, erable. 

18. Lewis never responded to the May 14. 2013 letter and has not demonsrrated any 
justification for his failure to respond. 

19. On June 27. 2013, Hesser mailed a third inquiry lener to Lewis at his updated address, 
again requesting an explanation for the charges then pending against Lewis in the l. 

Louis Cit) Circui t Court in Case o. 1322-CR00237-01 and for Le\\ is ·s failure to 
disclose that pending charge in his Application. 

20. Hesser mailed the June 27. 2013 letter by first class mail. to Lewis's updated address or 

5 Slat<! of.\fo.wuri, Darryl Lewis. Jr. t Louis Co. Cir. Ct.. No. 09SL-CR0006J-O I. 
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record. with sufficient postage anached. 

21. The June :.7.2013 Jenenvas not returned as undeli, erable. 

22. Le""is ne,·er responded to the June 27. 2013 Jetter and has not demonstrated an) 
justification for his failure to respond. 

OF LA\V 

Section 385.209 R Mo. Supp. 2012. pro, ides, in part: 

1. The director may suspend. revoke. refuse to issue. or refuse to renew a 
registration or license under sections 385 200 10 385.220 for an) of the follo,\ing 
causes. if the applicant or licensee or the applicant's or licensee's subsidiaries or 
affiliated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or 1 icensee in connection v. ith 
the applicant's or licensee's motor \lehicle extended sen ice contract program has: 

* * * 

(2) Violated any pro, ision in sections 385.200 to 385.220, or , iolated an} rule. 
subpoena. or order of the direccor: 

... ... . 
(S) Been com icted of an) felon)[.] 

24. Regulation 20 C R I 00-4. l 00(2) states: 

(2) Except as required under subsection (2)(8)-

(A) Upon receipt of any inquiry from the division, ever, person shall mail to 
the di"ision an adequate response to the inquif) ,, ithin tvventy (20) days from 
the date the di, ision mails the inquil"). An envelope· s postmark shall determine 
the date of mailing. \\'hen the requested response is not produced by the person 
,vithin twent) (20) days. this nonproduction sha ll be deemed a , iolation of this 
rule. unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for 
that dela)'. 

(B) This rule shall not apply to an) other statute or regulation which requires a 
different time period for a person to respond to an inquiry b)' the department. If 
another statute or regulation requi res a shorter response time. the shoner 
response time shall be met. This regulation operates onl~ in the absence of 
an) other applicable lav.s. 

25 Just as the principal purpose of§ 375.141. the insurance producer disciplin81")· statute. is 
not to punish licensees or applicants. but to protect the public. Ballew, .. Ainswonh. 670 
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S.\\'.2d 94. 100 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984 ). the purpose of~ 385.209 is not m punish 
applicants for a motor Yerucle ex1:ended ser\,'ice contract producer license. but to protect 
the public. 

26. The Director ma} refuse to issue an l\ IVE C producer license to Le\,is under 
1' 385.209.1 (5) because Lewis has been com icted of rwo felonies. 

a. The Class B Felony of T rafficking in Drugs in the econd Degree. a violation 
of~ 195.223.6 

b. The Class C Felonv of Possession of a ControlJed ubstance Except 35 Grams 
or Less of Marijua~a. a , ·iolation of§ 195.20:?..7 

'27. The Director ma} refuse to issue an ~1VE C producer license to Lev.is under 
§ 385.209.1(2) because Lewis ,iolated a rule or the Director. in that he failed to 
adequately respond to three written inquiries from the Consumer Aliairs Division-on 
Apri l IL 2013. May 14. 2013 and June 27. 1013- v;ithout demonstrating reasonable 
justification for an) of his fai lures to respond. each time thereb) , iolating regulation 20 
CSR I 00-4. l 00('2), which is a rule of the Director. Each of Lev·,·is·s failures to respond to 
Consun1er Affairs Oi,·ision inquiries is a , iolation of a rule of the Director and a separate 
and sufficient ground upon which to refuse to issue an M\'E C producer license to 
Lewis. 

28. The Director has considered Lewis·s history and all of the circumstances surrounding 
Lew:is·s Application. Granting Le\\is an \IVESC producer license ,-..ould not be in the 
interest of the public. Accordingly. the Director exercises his discretion and refuses co 
issue a MVESC producer license to Lewis. 

~9. This order is in the public interest. 

ORDER 

lT I THEREFORE ORDERED that me motor ,ehicle extended service contract 
producer license application of Darryl Lewi , Jr. is hereb:r REFUSED 

OORDERED. 
_,,JJ. 

\VIT~E ~IY HA1'1D THI )1 D Y OF ~111,:;,n(JR1_ , 2013. 

DIRECTOR 

0 Sl(Jre ofJfis ouri , .. Darryl Leu is Jr.. l. Louis Co Cir. Ct.. ~o. 09SL-CR00063-0 I 
- Srure o.fJli\~011ri v. Darn I Lewis. St Louis Ci~ Cir Ct.. "\Jo. 1322-CR00::!37-0 I. 
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NOTICE 

TO: Applicant and an) unnamed person aggrieYed b~ this Order: 

You may request a hearing in this matter. You may do so by liling a complaint \vith the 
Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri. P.O. Box 1557. Jefferson Cit~. Missouri, 
wi thin 30 days after the mail ing of this notice pursuant to ection 62 1.120. R t,. fo. Pursuant to l 
CSR 15-3.290. unless }OU send your complaint by registered or certified mail, it will not be 
considered liled until the AdminisLrat i, e Hearing Commission receives it 

CERTTFICA T E OF SERVICE 

I hereby certif} that on thisdl:'~ay of Nov~rnb.tr . 2013. a copy of the fo regoing Order 
and Notice was served upon the Applicant in this matter b) regular and certi fied mail at the 
fol lov:ing address: 

Darryl Lewis. Jr. Cert ifiedNo.7 CJo9 3 qJQ OtY>I qa55 05/ ({) 
1210 Park Ashv, ood Ori ve. Apartment K 

t. Charles. Missouri 63304 

~ ;) ~ 
cnior Office uppon Assistant 

lm·cstigations ection 
~1issouri Department of Insurance. Financial 
insti tutions and Profess ional Registra1ion 
30 I West 1-ligh treet, Room 530 
Jefferson Cit). Missouri 65 IO I 
Telephone: 573 .751.1922 
Facsimi le: 573.522.3630 
Email: angie.gross-g.insurance.mo.go, 
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